

## Influence of sawdust biochar application on the growth, morphological characters and yield of four varieties of sesame (*Sesamum indicum* L.)

Ehiokhilen Kevin Eifediyi<sup>1\*</sup>, Abduquadir Yusuf Imam<sup>1</sup>, Henry Emeka Ahamefule<sup>1</sup>, Felix Omonkeke Ogedegbe<sup>2</sup>, Theophilus Olufemi Isimikalu<sup>1</sup>

Received: 25 June 2021 / Accepted: 10 November 2021 / Published online: 09 March 2022

### Abstract

**Purpose** Sawdust, an organic residue abounds in many parts of Nigeria; they often block drainage channels, sometimes burnt to further aggravate the greenhouse gases in the atmosphere. However, it can be harnessed as soil amendment.

**Method** A field experiment was carried out at the Teaching and Research Farm, University of Ilorin, Nigeria during the 2018 and 2019 wet seasons to evaluate the performance of four sesame varieties using sawdust biochar. The experiment was laid out in a split-plot design, replicated four times. The main plots consisted of four varieties of Sesame (E-8, Ex-Sudan, NCRI-Ben001M, and NCRI-Ben002M), the subplots were sawdust biochar (0, 5, 10, 15, and 20 Mg ha<sup>-1</sup>). Data were collected on water holding capacity, plant height, and number of leaves, leaf area index, and yield per hectare. Data were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) and means were separated using new Duncan Multiple Range test at 5% level of probability.

**Results** Results showed significant ( $P < 0.05$ ) effects of variety, and sawdust biochar rates on plant height, number of leaves, leaf area index, crop growth rate and yield per hectare. Variety NCRI-Ben001M gave a yield of 670 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> while the application rate of 15 t ha<sup>-1</sup> sawdust biochar gave a yield of (676 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) compared to the average yield of sesame in Nigeria.

**Conclusion** Farmers are therefore encouraged to cultivate NCRI-Ben001M variety and use saw dust biochar at the rate of 15 Mg ha<sup>-1</sup> for optimum yield.

**Keywords** Biochar, Varieties, Growth, Yield, Sesame

### Introduction

Sesame (*Sesamum indicum* L.), an oilseed crop, is an important economic source of oil for cooking and other industrial applications for mankind. Estimates showed that it provides foreign exchange earnings for Nigeria, contributing about 2.1% to the gross domestic product in 2016 (FAOSTAT 2017). Sesame is cultivated in trop-

ical countries of Asia and Africa (Iwo et al. 2002), and in Nigeria, it is cultivated mainly in the savannah zones by peasant farmers in smallholdings, usually in less than one hectare (Alegbejo et al. 2003). Consequently, the yield of the crop has been on the decline due to poor cultural practices used by farmers that cultivate it at sub-optimum plant population density, soils of low fertility, poor application of fertilizer, use of traditional mixed cropping system, late sowing time, pests and diseases, and the use of unimproved varieties for sowing. Although concerted efforts have been made by the National Cereal Research Institute of Nigeria (NCRI), in breeding and distribution of high yielding varieties to farmers, some of which are fertilizer responsive, but on the farmers' field, the yield has not been impressive due to the aforementioned problems (Eifediyi et al. 2016). In addition, many Nigerian farmers erroneously believe that growing sesame without fertilizer will give consid-

✉ Ehiokhilen Kevin Eifediyi  
kevineifediyi@yahoo.ca; Eifediyi.ek@unilorin.edu.ng

<sup>1</sup> Department of Agronomy, University of Ilorin, Nigeria

<sup>2</sup> Department of Crop Science, Ambrose Alli University, Nigeria

erable yield. This ideology perhaps, has contributed to low yield experienced in Nigeria (450 kg/ha) compared to those of Ethiopia (825 kg/ha) and Egypt (1,323 kg/ha) (FAO 2009; Eifediyi et al. 2016). To bridge this yield differential, the application of soil amendment is necessary.

It is interesting to note that sawdust, an inevitable by-product in timber processing factories like saw mills has latent value. This by-product often seen as agricultural wastes, abound in many rural and urban centers in Nigeria. Owoyemi et al. (2016) in a study gave an estimate of about 1.8 million Mg of this by-product produced in the country annually. This by-product is often under-utilized as large amount of it is sometimes burnt and in the process, harmful gases such as methane and chlorofluorocarbons are emitted which pollute the atmosphere to further compound the global warming crises. It is the position of this study that saw dust can be processed into compost or biochar to serve as soil amendment. This is plausible as study has shown that saw dust act as a reservoir for plant nutrients, particularly nitrogen, phosphorus, potassium, and micronutrients, and has water and nutrient retention capabilities (Purakayastha et al. 2019). Biochar is a form of organic fertilizer which can be used to improve the fertility of impoverished soil (Yu et al. 2019). The incorporation of biochar into the soil alters physical properties such as structure, pore distribution and density, which leads to good soil aeration, water holding capacity, soil workability and ultimately, plant growth (Joseph et al. 2020; Rehman et al. 2020; Tokova et al. 2020; Nakhli et al. 2020).

Agbede et al. (2019) showed that the interaction of biochar with NPK could result in increased fertilizer efficiency and reduced plant nutrient loss, resulting in cell division and physiological performance in crops. Biochar application has also been shown to improve growth and yield in crops such as lettuce (Frimpong et al. 2016), maize (Mensah and Frimpong 2018), soybean (Lee et al. 2013), tomatoes (Usman et al. 2016), radish (Nabavinia et al. 2015), among others. Many methods had been used by researchers to improve the yield of sesame in Nigeria, but the yield is still below the global average. The use of saw dust biochar could potentially help in bridging this yield gap in Nigeria, for improved food security and sustained livelihoods. The objective of this study therefore was to evaluate the growth and yield of four varieties of sesame using sawdust bio-char amendment.

## Materials and methods

### The experimental site

Field experiment was conducted at the Teaching and Research Farm, University of Ilorin, Ilorin, Nigeria (8°04'N 4°05'E, 307 m above sea level), during the 2018 and 2019 cropping seasons. The study area is located in the southern Guinea savannah zone of Nigeria on an Alfisol belonging to the Bolodunro Series (Ogunwale et al. 2002). The soil depth of the area ranges from shallow to deep and the surface soils are coarsely textured, low in organic matter content and in some locations, the soils are highly degraded and erosion of the top soil is common, leading to low soil fertility. The rainfall pattern of the location is bimodal, starting in late March to July with the first peak in late July followed by a break in August. The second part of the rainy season usually starts in late August with a peak in late September and ends in late October. The annual rainfall for the location was 991 mm in 2018 and 1432.92 mm in 2019. The mean annual temperature of the study area is 29°C while the average annual relative humidity is about 85%.

### Biochar preparation

Ten biochar trenches measuring 45.75 cm wide and 60.96 cm deep were dug and saw dust collected were sun dried and dumped into the trenches lengthwise until the trenches were completely covered and then compacted. Thereafter, the trenches were completely sealed with soil and compacted to form a mound. A small hole was left open to light the saw dust at one end and at the other end a very small opening was left opened and the saw dust was lit. After 24 hours, the saw dust was converted into biochar and the height of the mound was reduced due to pyrolysis. The remaining smoke or embers were quenched with water during biochar removal (Sai Bhaskar 2014).

### Experimental layout and sowing

The land was ploughed and harrowed before marking out into plots. The size of each plot was 3 m × 3 m with a 0.50 m avenue between the plots. The seeds of Sesame were obtained from the National Cereal Research Institute of Nigeria, Badeggi, Niger State, Nigeria. Sawdust biochar was applied two weeks before

sowing. The seeds were sown on the 15<sup>th</sup> of June, 2018 and repeated on 15<sup>th</sup> of June, 2019, using the drilling method at a depth of 1.0 cm; seeds were covered lightly with soil to prevent desiccation by sunlight. The seedlings were later thinned three weeks after sowing to one plant per stand at a spacing of 30 × 50 cm between and within rows to give a plant population of 66,667 plants per hectare. A total of 60 plants constituted the gross plot while 32 plants made up the net plot. A basal application of NPK fertilizer at the rate of 300 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> was applied at 3 weeks after sowing due to low nutrient composition of the biochar used.

### Experimental design

The experiment was laid out in a split-plot design. The main plots were Sesame cultivars (E-8, Ex-Sudan, NCRI-Ben001M, and NCRI-Ben002M) and the subplots were the sawdust biochar (0, 5, 10, 15 and 20 Mg ha<sup>-1</sup> denoted as T0, T5, T10, T15, and T20, respectively) and replicated four times.

### Soil and biochar analyses

Soil samples from the experimental plot were collected at a depth of 0 – 30 cm from a 2.5 x 2.5 m grid, bulked; then a composite was taken for physical and chemical analyses before sowing and at the end of the cropping season, soil samples were collected from individual plots for physical and chemical analyses. The soil samples collected were air-dried, ground, and passed through a 2 mm sieve. The sieved soil samples and biochar were analyzed as described by Carter and Gregorich (2007). Soil pH was measured (soil: water ratio, 1:2) using a glass electrode; Particle-size analysis was done using the hydrometer method (Gee and Or 2002). Soil organic carbon was determined by the procedure of Walkley and Black using the dichromate wet oxidation method (Nelson and Sommers 1996). Organic matter was estimated by multiplying carbon (C) by 1.724. Total nitrogen was determined by Micro-Kjeldahl digestion and distillation techniques, and available phosphorus was determined following Bray No 1 (1N NH<sub>4</sub>F + 0.5N HCl) extracting by vanadomolybdophosphoric acid method (Kuo 1996), Textural class was determined using a textural triangle (Brady and Weil 1999; Hunt and Gilkes 1992) and extraction of exchangeable bases was done by using IN ammonium acetate, exchangeable potassium and sodium were determined by using flame

photometry while calcium and magnesium were analyzed by atomic absorption spectrophotometry. The soil moisture content was determined at critical periods of water requirement (establishment and flowering stages) using the Gravimetric method.

### Data collection and analysis

Data were collected on growth (plant height, number of leaves, leaf area index, crop growth rate) and yield parameters. The plant height was measured from the ground level to the terminal point of the plant using a measuring tape, while the number of leaves was determined visually by counting the green leaves of the fifteen tagged plants in the net plot whereas the leaf area was calculated based on the work of Silva et al. (2002) using  $S = 0.3552 * C^2$ , where S = leaf area in cm<sup>2</sup> and C = leaf longitudinal length x breadth while the leaf area index was estimated as leaf area/ground cover. The data on yield components were collected on 1000 seed weight, seed weight per net plot and seed weight per hectare. Data on yield per plot was carried out by measuring the weight of seeds from the net plot (32 plants) by using a sensitive balance whereas the yield per hectare was extrapolated from the yield per net plot and the data collected were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) using GENSTAT statistical software (17th edition) and significant means were compared using new Duncan Multiple Range test at 5% probability level.

### Result and discussion

The physical and chemical properties of soil and sawdust biochar are presented in Table 1. The soil of the experimental site was loamy, slightly acidic, and low in organic matter, total nitrogen, available phosphorus, potassium, calcium and magnesium. The sawdust biochar was strongly alkaline, high in organic matter and magnesium but low in phosphorus and calcium but very high in potassium, and low in total nitrogen. Following Horneck et al. (2011), nutrients rating, the sawdust biochar was strongly alkaline, high in organic matter and magnesium, phosphorus and calcium but very high in potassium, and low in total nitrogen. This low nutrient composition of the biochar can be attributed to the high lignin content of the feedstock material, the temperature and the method of pyrolysis used. This was in agreement with the findings of Guo et al. (2019) who reported that biochar produced from lignocellulosic

material; generally have low nutrient content and hence low capacity to increase soil fertility. Dieguez-Alonso et al. (2018) also reported that the physical and chemical properties of a biochar material are dependent on the biomass type and processing conditions.

The soil of the experimental site was loamy sand and slightly acidic in soil reaction. Soil organic matter, total nitrogen, available phosphorus, potassium, calcium and magnesium were all low, based on soil data interpretation (Horneck et al. 2011). The low nutrients status of the soil can be attributed to intensive and continuous cultivation of the land without adequate application of soil amendments to replenish lost soil nutrients. Research has shown that biochar improves soil nutrient availability and the number of nutrients that can be absorbed by plants from the soil. Nielsen et al. (2018) stated that because of its neutral to alkaline pH, biochar increases the ability of plants to absorb most nutrients, though this is dependent on the feedstock type, soil type, and application rate. The alkaline nature of the biochar used in this study might have resulted in the improvement in the soil reaction status and enhanced the ability of the plants to absorb these nutrients. This was in agreement with the findings of Yu et al. (2019) who reported that biochar can reduce soil acidity, hence the ability of plants to absorb nutrients from the soil. Biochar application has also been shown to improve available soil K due to the addition of K in an available form for plants (Agegnehu et al. 2015; Radin et al. 2018; Sadegh-Zadeh et al. 2018). Furthermore, by improving water retention, biochar could optimize conditions for nutrient ions to move from minerals into soil solution where plants can absorb these nutrients (Nielsen et al. 2018).

The effect of sawdust biochar application on the water holding capacity (WHC) of four varieties of sesame at 5, 7 and 9 weeks after sowing (WAS) in the two seasons is presented in Table 2. The response of the varieties to WHC at 5 and 9 weeks after sowing (WAS) was negligible in both seasons. Although the response of the varieties to WHC was not significant, the NCRI-Ben001M produced more roots (data not shown) and was able to scavenge for more water compared to other varieties. This superior trait may have contributed to the improved growth and yield which was recorded by the variety. The response to biochar application showed that at 5 WAS, in the first season, there was a 70% increase in the WHC between the control and T15 application rate while in the second season, the increase

was about 72% whereas, at 9 WAS, in the first year, the difference between the WHC of the T15 and the control was about 69%, which increased to 71% in the second year.

The increased water holding capacity recorded in biochar treated plots can be attributed to the character of biochar as an organic amendment that tends to hold water for optimum utilization by crops for photosynthesis and other metabolic activities. The highest WHC was observed at T15 application rates during the first and second growing seasons. Biochar has been known to increase soil water content by improving the soil texture and pore size distribution and acts as a cementing agent in sandy soils (Ramlow et al. 2019; Tanure et al. 2019). Obia et al. (2016) reported that the application of maize cob biochar to sandy loam and loamy sand soils in maize and soybean intercrop increased the water holding capacity and soil aggregate stability. The water retention capacity of soils treated with biochar had been reported by Zhou et al. (2019). Alkhasha et al. (2018) also reported that amending sandy soil with date palm (*Phoenix dactylifera* L.) biochar increased soil water holding capacity and hydraulic conductivity.

The effect of sawdust biochar application on plant height of four varieties of sesame at 5, 7, and 9 WAS in the two seasons were significantly different ( $p < 0.05$ ), with Ben001M variety producing the tallest plants in both seasons at the three periods of sampling (Table 3). The use of saw biochar as an amendment under T15 produced the tallest plants which were significantly different from the other rates at the three sampling periods of 5, 7 and 9WAS in the two years of study. Also, there was a significant interaction between the variety and the biochar. Results from this study showed that the four varieties of sesame differed in treatment responses in morphological parameters throughout the experiment. NCRI-Ben001M (Ben 001M) significantly outperformed other varieties in terms of plant height, number of leaves, leaf area, leaf area index, and crop growth rate. This optimum growth could be attributed to Ben001M being better adapted to Ilorin climatic conditions, higher nutrient absorption capacity through the production of more roots early in the season than the other varieties, a fast growth rate, better leaf display, hence higher interception of light for photosynthesis, thus a superior competitive ability than the other varieties in the absorption of water and nutrients and its utilization in the production of assimilates.

**Table 1** Physical and chemical properties of soil and sawdust biochar

Parameters	Soil	Biochar
pH in H <sub>2</sub> O	6.70	-
pH in KCl	6.20	8.74
Organic carbon (%)	0.42	0.89
Organic matter (%)	0.75	1.53
Exchangeable acidity (cmolkg <sup>-1</sup> )	0.56	-
Nitrogen (mgkg <sup>-1</sup> )	0.68	0.76
Phosphorus (mgkg <sup>-1</sup> )	0.73	0.68
Calcium (cmolkg <sup>-1</sup> )	0.77	4.86
Magnesium (cmolkg <sup>-1</sup> )	0.13	5.32
Sodium (cmolkg <sup>-1</sup> )	0.21	3.73
Potassium (cmolkg <sup>-1</sup> )	0.14	3.45
Sand (%)	87.34	-
Silt (%)	7.44	-
Clay (%)	5.22	-
Textural class	Sand	

**Table 2** Effect of varieties and sawdust biochar application rate on water holding capacity (WHC) (%) at rapid growth (5 WAS) and flowering (9 WAP) stages of sesame in the two seasons

Seasons Treatments	5 WAS		9 WAS	
	1	2	1	2
Ex- Sudan	30.25	28.12	26.66	26.58
Ben002M	30.13	29.07	26.74	26.32
E-8	30.36	28.38	26.89	26.15
Ben001M	31.06	29.38	26.66	26.33
SE (p<0.05)	Ns	Ns	Ns	Ns
Biochar rates (Mgha <sup>-1</sup> )				
0	12.02	10.88	10.51	9.77
5	28.20	24.19	24.24	23.05
10	33.31	31.89	30.37	29.92
15	39.74	38.63	35.26	34.56
20	38.97	38.09	34.56	33.43
SE (p<0.05)	0.282	0.574	3.46	0.370
Interaction	Ns	Ns	Ns	Ns

Season 1 = 2018, Season 2 = 2019.

The effect of sawdust biochar application on the number of leaves of the four varieties of sesame at 5, 7, and 9 WAS in the two seasons is presented in Table 4. The results showed that no significant difference was found among the four varieties in terms of the number of leaves per plant except at 5 WAS in the second season where the Ex Sudan variety produced the highest number of leaves which was significantly different from the other varieties; however, at 7 and 9 WAS Ben

001M variety produced the highest number of leaves. Furthermore, biochar rate of T20 produced the highest number of leaves in both seasons and at the three sampling periods which was significantly (p<0.05) different from the control and there was also a significant interaction in the second season at 5 WAS. The advantage of T20 application rate on leaf production could not be translated into higher yields as the plants enjoyed luxury consumption of the nutrients and the assimilates

produced may have been partitioned to other uneconomical parts, such as the vegetative parts of the plants rather than on the reproductive parts. The number of leaves increased as the application rates increased. This was due to an increase in water holding capacity and better nutrient utilization in amended treatments, which supported

plant morphological growth (Tokova et al. 2020). The leaves were well displayed, with no mutual leaf shading and hence better light interception. This is also in consonance with the findings of Agbede et al. (2019).

The effect of sawdust biochar application on leaf area index (LAI) of four varieties of sesame at 5, 7 and

**Table 3** Effect of varieties and sawdust biochar application rate on the plant height (cm) of sesame at 5, 7, and 9 WAS in the two seasons

Treatments	5 WAS		7 WAS		9 WAS	
	Season					
	1	2	1	2	1	2
Ex-Sudan	61.93b	54.63b	79.80b	76.46b	86.60b	85.97b
Ben002M	58.84b	51.54c	80.50b	77.24b	89.70b	87.12b
E-8	58.49b	51.19c	81.30b	77.99b	89.70b	89.35b
Ben001M	68.51a	61.21a	94.20a	90.91a	104.10a	101.46a
SE (p<0.05)	2.475	2.475	3.96	3.964	4.94	4.936
Biochar rates (Mgha <sup>-1</sup> )						
0	58.35c	51.05c	79.70b	76.44b	90.50b	87.92c
5	61.12bc	53.82bc	82.20b	78.86b	92.0bb	89.39bc
10	61.71b	54.41b	83.30b	79.95b	92.40b	89.83bc
15	61.94b	54.64b	86.90a	83.60a	96.0a	93.38ab
20	66.58a	59.98a	87.70a	84.40a	96.90a	94.34a
SE (p<0.05)	2.909	2.909	3.72	3.718	4.10	4.104
Interaction	5.762	5.762	7.74	7.742	8.85	8.846

Season 1 = 2018, Season 2 = 2019.

Means followed by the same letter (s) are not significantly different from each other.

**Table 4** Effect of varieties and sawdust bio-char application rate the number of leaves of sesame at 5, 7 and 9 WAS in the two seasons

Treatments	5 WAS		7 WAS		9 WAS	
	Season					
	1	2	1	2	1	2
Ex-Sudan	61.40	57.10a	84.47	80.10	95.40	90.70
Ben002M	51.27	46.97c	82.27	78.10	93.07	88.37
E-8	57.13	52.83b	84.27	80.10	95.20	90.50
Ben001M	52.00	47.70c	85.87	81.70	98.07	93.37
SE (p<0.05)	Ns	4.213	Ns	Ns	Ns	Ns
Biochar rates (Mgha <sup>-1</sup> )						
0	42.00c	37.70c	70.08d	65.90d	81.42c	76.20c
5	55.00b	50.70b	83.00c	78.80c	96.83b	92.13b
10	57.50b	53.20b	86.75b	82.60b	96.92b	92.22b
15	60.00ab	55.70ab	87.08b	82.90b	97.67b	92.97b
20	62.75a	58.45a	94.17a	90.0a	104.33a	99.63a
SE (p<0.05)	2.878	2.878	3.375	3.37	3.028	3.028
Interaction	Ns	6.653	Ns	Ns	Ns	Ns

Season 1 = 2018, Season 2 = 2019.

Means followed by the same letter (s) are not significantly different from each other.

9 WAS in the two seasons is presented in (Table 5). At 5 WAS in the two seasons, the Ben 001M, E-8 and Ex-Sudan varieties produced similar leaf area index which was significantly different from the Ben 002M variety whereas T15 produced the highest leaf area index at the same period which was significantly different ( $p < 0.05$ ) from the other rates except at 5 WAS when it was at par with T20 while the control produced the least leaf area index. At 7 WAS, in the first season, the E-8 variety produced the highest leaf area index which was significantly different from the other varieties, while the Ben 002M produced the least leaf area index. Biochar rate at T15 produced the highest mean values which was at par with the T10 and T20 but different from the control and T5. In the second season, the Ben001M produced the highest LAI which was significantly different from other varieties while the least LAI was produced by the Ex-Sudan variety.

Biochar treatment rate T15 produced the highest LAI which was at par with the T10 and T20, respec-

tively. At 9 WAS, in both seasons, the Ben001M produced the highest LAI which was at par with the E-8 variety. There was an initial increase in leaf area index in the plants, which resulted in a higher photosynthetic surface area. This increase peaked at full flowering and then decreased progressively until the senescence stage. Leaf area index is an essential component of photosynthesis; a higher leaf area index translates to more photosynthesis ability. The higher the leaf area index, the more assimilates will be produced (Jaiswal et al. 2020). The higher leaf area produced by Ben001M assisted the plant variety to intercept more sunlight energy which was utilized for photosynthesis. This was in agreement with the findings of Olowe et al. (2009) who reported that variety of Ben001M produces high leaf area which assists the plant in assimilate production compared to other varieties. This ultimately led to the higher yield produced by it, compared to the other varieties. This was also in agreement with the earlier findings of Umar et al. (2010).

**Table 5** Effect of varieties and sawdust biochar application rate on the leaf area index of sesame at 5, 7, and 9 WAS in the two seasons

Treatments	5 WAS		7 WAS		9 WAS	
	Season					
	1	2	1	2	1	2
Ex-Sudan	0.62a	0.57a	0.96c	0.92c	1.25b	1.13b
Ben002M	0.40b	0.36b	0.73d	0.64d	0.95c	0.85c
E-8	0.67a	0.62a	1.70a	1.04b	1.64a	1.51a
Ben001M	0.67a	0.62a	1.28b	1.15a	1.67a	1.57a
SE ( $p < 0.05$ )	0.051	0.048	0.120	0.108	0.221	0.226
Biochar rates (Mgha <sup>-1</sup> )						
0	0.37c	0.35c	0.73c	0.65c	0.93d	0.85d
5	0.58b	0.52b	0.98b	0.83b	1.23c	1.10c
10	0.62b	0.57b	1.10ab	1.01a	1.44b	1.31b
15	0.73a	0.68a	1.23a	1.16a	1.72a	1.58a
20	0.64ab	0.58b	1.14a	1.02a	1.58ab	1.48a
SE ( $p < 0.05$ )	0.093	0.090	0.139	0.149	0.185	0.177
Interaction	0.174	0.168	0.276	0.288	0.399	0.390

Season 1 = 2018 sowing, Season 2 = 2019 sowing.

Means followed by the same letter (s) are not significantly different from each other.

The mean values of the crop growth rate of sesame are presented in Table 6. Ex Sudan, E- 8 and Ben001M varieties produced the same rate of growth (0.05) at 5WAS in the first season which was significantly different from Ben 002M variety while T15 treated plots exhibited the fastest growth rate (0.06) which was signifi-

cantly different from those the other treatments while the control had the slowest growth rate (0.03). In the second season, Ex Sudan, E 8 and Ben002M varieties had similar growth rate value while Ben001M had the slowest growth rate. The application of biochar had no significant effect on the sesame at this stage. At 7WAS,

in the first season, Ben 001M had the fastest growth rate which was significantly different from the other varieties, while T15 rate had the fastest rate of growth which was significantly different from the other biochar rates of application.

At 9 WAS, in the first season, E 8 and Ben 001M varieties produced the fastest growth rates which were significantly different from the other varieties. Treatments T15 and T20 produced the fastest growth rates

which were significantly different from the other biochar rates. In the second season, no significant variety and biochar application rates were observed. The response of the varieties to biochar application in terms of the pattern of growth rate further illustrates the importance of amendments in the improvement of growth and yield of sesame. This debunks the beliefs of traditional farmers that substantial yield can be obtained from sesame without the application of fertilizers.

**Table 6** Effect of varieties and sawdust biochar application rate on the leaf area index of sesame at 5, 7, and 9 WAS in the two seasons

Treatments	5 WAS		7 WAS		9 WAS	
	1	2	1	2	1	2
Ex-Sudan	0.62a	0.57a	0.96c	0.92c	1.25b	1.13b
Ben002M	0.40b	0.36b	0.73d	0.64d	0.95c	0.85c
E-8	0.67a	0.62a	1.70a	1.04b	1.64a	1.51a
Ben001M	0.67a	0.62a	1.28b	1.15a	1.67a	1.57a
SE (p<0.05)	0.051	0.048	0.120	0.108	0.221	0.226
Biochar rates (Mgha <sup>-1</sup> )						
0	0.37c	0.35c	0.73c	0.65c	0.93d	0.85d
5	0.58b	0.52b	0.98b	0.83b	1.23c	1.10c
10	0.62b	0.57b	1.10ab	1.01a	1.44b	1.31b
15	0.73a	0.68a	1.23a	1.16a	1.72a	1.58a
20	0.64ab	0.58b	1.14a	1.02a	1.58ab	1.48a
SE (p<0.05)	0.093	0.090	0.139	0.149	0.185	0.177
Interaction	0.174	0.168	0.276	0.288	0.399	0.390

Season 1 = 2018 sowing, Season 2 = 2019 sowing.

Means followed by the same letter (s) are not significantly different from each other.

The effects of biochar and varieties on the yield components of sesame are presented in (Table 7). Data on 1000 seed weight showed that Ex Sudan variety produced the heaviest seed weight in the two years of assessment, which was significantly different from the other varieties. Biochar rate T15 produced the highest in terms of 1000 seed weight, which was at par with the T20 application rate. These values were significantly different from those of the other treatments in the two years evaluated. No significant interaction was observed. The results of the net plot yield and yield per hectare in the first season showed that the Ben00m1 variety had the highest yield which was significantly different from the Ex Sudan variety. In the second season, however, Ben 001M variety had the highest yield, but not statistically different from the other varieties. The use of biochar applied at T15 produced the high-

est net yield per plot and yield per hectare in the two years of evaluation but no significant differences were observed.

Studies have shown that plants grown in soils amended with biochar are more effective at accessing and using nutrients than those grown in control soils (Berek et al. 2018; Manolikaki and Diamadopoulou 2019). This is most likely due to the amendments' inherent nutrients, improved nutrient availability from soil pH conditioning, increased soil organic matter content, increased water-holding capacity, and decreased nutrient leaching (Cao et al. 2018; Radin et al. 2018; Zhang et al. 2019). As these properties are improved, inherent constraints to crop production are addressed, which will lead to increase in biomass production (Jeffery et al. 2017). Although Ex Sudan variety out-yielded the other varieties in terms of 1000



seed weight, this could not be translated to the overall yield. This could possibly be attributed to the production of lower number of seeds compared to the Ben 001M variety.

The yield of sesame in the first growing season was higher than that of the second growing season. This observation could be attributed to the short-term effect of biochar nutrients release in soil. Although the carbon content in biochar is expected to be largely stable in soil, its nutrients, which are large components of the ash content are easily leached. Quilliam et al. (2012)

reported that after three years of applying 50 Mgha<sup>-1</sup> biochar to a loamy Cambisol, there was no longer any observable effect on soil nutrient concentrations, which increased after repeated biochar application. With the decrease in the direct nutrient supply capacity of biochar, crop yield is reduced in subsequent cropping seasons under similar conditions. Besides, the results of the first growing season cannot answer the question of long-term impacts of biochar on crop yield, as the biochar itself could only have changed a little in the soil during this short period.

**Table 7** Effect of varieties and sawdust biochar application rate on the yield components of sesame in the two seasons

Treatments	1000 seed weight (g)		Yield per net plot (g)		Yield per hectare (kg)	
	1	2	1	2	1	2
Ex-Sudan	4.03a	3.38a	291.0b	259.2	606b	539.98
Ben002M	3.97a	3.32a	310.6a	278.8	647a	580.78
E-8	3.58b	2.93b	313.5a	281.7	653a	586.83
Ben001M	3.89a	3.24a	321.5a	289.7	670a	603.60
SE (p<0.05)	0.143	0.143	16.51	Ns	34.4	Ns
Biochar rates (Mgha <sup>-1</sup> )						
0	3.42c	2.77b	278.4	246.6	580	513.73
5	3.83b	3.18a	308.6	276.8	643	576.61
10	3.87b	3.22a	311.7	279.9	649	583.05
15	4.13a	3.38a	324.6	292.8	676	609.94
20	4.08a	3.24a	322.5	290.7	672	605.65
SE (p<0.05)	0.236	0.236	Ns	Ns	Ns	Ns
Interaction	ns	0.445	Ns	Ns	Ns	Ns

Season 1 = 2018, Season 2 = 2019

Means followed by the same letter (s) are not significantly different from each other.

Although there are many reports on the effect of biochar application on crop yield (Usman et al. 2016; Rab et al. 2016), it is difficult to compare results, as experiments differ in terms of biochar properties, soil, and agronomic management. Major et al. (2010) in illustrating the impact of long term biochar application stated that in a 4-year field experiment on an Oxisol with biochar applied at 0, 8, and 20 Mg ha<sup>-1</sup>, biochar did not significantly increase maize grain yield in the first year, but the yield at 20 Mg ha<sup>-1</sup> increased by 28, 30, and 140% over the control for the following 3 years, respectively. Another study on wheat in the Mediterranean region also showed a positive effect on crop yield with biochar at 60 t ha<sup>-1</sup> during two consecutive seasons (Vaccari et al. 2011). These results are in contradiction with the outcome of this study, as a reduction in crop yield was recorded from the first to

the second growing season. This contradiction may be associated with soil type, soil pH, and nutrient status of the soil before application of biochar (Jeffery et al. 2017).

Many researchers have recently become interested in biochar because of its potential as a soil amendment to increase crop growth (Jeffery et al. 2011; Singh et al. 2010, El-Naggar et al. 2019, Zhang et al. 2019). In the current study, biochar rates of 5, 10, 15, and 20 Mg per hectare improved the growth and yield of sesame compared to the control, which was consistent with the findings of Lee et al. (2019) and Luyima et al. (2019) who reported that adding biochar to soil increased plant growth. Ali et al. (2017) also reported that the use of biochar improved plant growth, biomass, and yield, as well as photosynthesis, nutrient absorption, and gas exchange characteristics of *Brassica rapa*.

## Conclusion

This study has shown the effects of low soil fertility on the cultivation of sesame crop in the Guinea savannah zone of Nigeria, could be improved by the use of saw dust biochar as amendment. The work further demonstrates the dual processes of preparing saw dust into biochar and the application of the biochar which improves the physical and chemical properties of the soil, especially the water holding capacity and hence a reduction in leaching of soil nutrients and their availability to sesame plants. This resulted in an improvement in the growth and yield attributes of the crop. *Ben001M* and *E- 8* varieties had the highest growth and yield attributes, in comparison to the other varieties. Farmers should therefore be encouraged to plant these two varieties using biochar at the rate of 15 Mg ha<sup>-1</sup> for improved yield.

## Compliance with ethical standards

**Conflict of interest** The authors declare that there are no conflicts of interest associated with this study.

**Open Access** This article is distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license, and indicate if changes were made.

## References

- Agbede TM, Adekiya AO, Ale MO, Eifediyi EK, Olatunji (2019) Effects of green manures and NPK fertilizer on soil properties, tomato yield and quality in the forest-savanna 385 ecology of Nigeria. *Experimental Agriculture* 55(5):793-806. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S0014479718000376>
- Agegnehu G, Bird MI, Nelson PN, Bass AM (2015) The ameliorating effects of biochar and compost on soil quality and plant growth on a Ferralsol. *Soil Res* 53:1-12. <https://doi.org/10.1071/SR14118>
- Alegbejo MD, Iwo GA, Abo ME, Idowu AA (2003) Sesame: A potential industrial and export oilseed crop in Nigeria. *J Sust Agric* 23(1):59-75. [https://doi.org/10.1300/J064v23n01\\_05](https://doi.org/10.1300/J064v23n01_05)
- Ali S, Rizwan M, Qayyum MF, Ok YS, Ibrahim M, Riaz M, Arif MS, Hafeez F, Al-Wabel MI, Shahzad AN (2017) Biochar soil amendment on alleviation of drought and salt stress in plants: A critical review. *Environ Sci Pollut Res* 24:12700-12712. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11356-017-8904-x>
- Alkhasha A, Al-Omran A, Aly A (2018) Effects of biochar and synthetic polymer on the hydro-physical properties of sandy soils. *Sust* 10:4642. <http://doi.org/10.3390/su10124642>
- Berek A, Hue NV, Radovich T, Ahmad AA (2018) Biochars improve nutrient phyto-availability of Hawaii's highly weathered soils. *Agron* 8:203-221. <https://doi.org/10.3390/agronomy8100203>
- Brady N, Weil R (1999) The nature and properties of soils. 12th Edition, Prentice Hall Publishers, London, 1-9:453-536
- Cao Y, Gao Y, Qi Y, Li J (2018) Biochar-enhanced composts reduce the potential leaching of nutrients and heavy metals and suppress plant-parasitic nematodes in excessively fertilized cucumber soils. *Environ Sci Poll Res* 25:7589-7599. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11356-017-1061-4>
- Carter MR, Gregorich EG (2007) Soil sampling and methods of analysis. CRC Press, 2nd Edition, Boca Roton, FL. 427-444
- Dieguez-Alonso A, Funke A, Anca-Couce A, Rombolà AG, Ojeda G, Bachmann J, Behrendt F (2018) Towards biochar and hydrochar engineering-Influence of process conditions on surface physical and chemical properties, thermal stability, nutrient availability, toxicity and wettability. *Energies* 11(3):496. <https://doi.org/10.3390/en11030496>
- Eifediyi EK, Ahamefule HE, Ojiekpon IF, Agbede TM, Remison SU, Aliyu TH, Olukayode TO, Bangura AK (2016) Response of sesame (*Sesamum indicum* L.) to mulching and inorganic fertilizer application in a southern Guinea savannah zone of Nigeria. *J Agric For* 62(2):201-216. <https://doi.org/10.17707/AgricultForest.62.2.18>
- El-Naggat A, Lee SS, Rinklebe J, Farooq M, Song H, Sarmah AK, Zimmerman AR, Ahmad M, Shaheen SM, Ok YS (2019) Biochar application to low fertility soils: A review of current status, and future prospects. *Geoderma* 337:536-554. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.geoderma.2018.09.034>
- FAO (2009) Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations. <http://faostat.fao.org/site/567/DesktopDefault.aspx?PageID=567>. Accessed 10 September 2010
- FAOSTAT (2017) Faostat: Food and Agriculture Data. Rome: FAOSTAT. Accessed 04 Jan 2017
- Frimpong KA, Amoakwah E, Osei BA, Arthur E (2016) Changes in soil chemical properties and lettuce yield response following incorporation of biochar and cow dung to highly weathered acidic soils. *J Organic Agric Environ* 4(1):28-39
- Gee WG, Or D (2002) Particle-size analysis. 255-293. In: Dane J, Topp GC (Eds.). *Methods of soil analysis*. Book Series: 5, Part 4. Soil Sci Soc Amer. USA
- Guo XX, Liu HT, Zhang J (2019) The role of biochar in organic waste composting and soil improvement: A review. *Waste Manag* 102:884-899. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.wasman.2018.09.034>
- Horneck DA, Sullivan JS, Owen JS, Hart JM (2011) Soil test interpretation guide. In: Oregon State University Extension Services Report. Oregon State University, Oregon
- Hunt N, Gilkes R (1992) Farm monitoring handbook – A practical down – earth manual for farmers and other land users. University of Western Australia: Nedlands WA, Land Man Soc Como, WA
- Iwo GA, Idowu AA, Ochigbo AA (2002) Evaluation of sesame genotypes for yield stability and selection in Nigeria. *Nig Agric J* 33:76-82. <https://doi.org/10.4314/NAJ.V33I1.3152>
- Jaiswal AK, Alkan N, Elad Y, Sela N, Philosoph AM, Graber

- ER, Frenkel O (2020) Molecular insights into biochar-mediated plant growth promotion and systemic resistance in tomato against *Fusarium* crown and root rot disease. *Scientific reports* 10(1):1- 15
- Jeffery S, Verheijen FGA, Van derVelde M, Bastos AC (2011) A quantitative review of the effects of biochar application to soils on crop productivity using meta-analysis. *Agric Eco Syst Environ* 144:175–187. <http://doi.org/10.1016/j.agee.2011.08.015>
- Jeffery S, Abalos D, Prodana M, Bastos AC, Van Groenigen JW, Hungate BA, Verheijen F (2017) Biochar boosts tropical but not temperate crop yields. *Environ Research Letters* 12:053001. <https://doi.org/10.1088/1748-9326/12/5/053001>
- Joseph UE, Toluwase AO, Kehinde EO, Omasan EE, Tolulope AY, George OO, Zhao C, Hongyan W (2020) Effect of biochar on soil structure and storage of soil organic carbon and nitrogen in the aggregate fractions of an Albic soil. *Archives of Agronomy and Soil Science* 66(1):1-12
- Kuo S (1996) Phosphorus. In: *Methods of soil analysis. Part 3 Chemical methods*. Sparks DL, ed. Madison: American Society of Agronomy. pp. 869 – 919
- Lee S, Shah HS, Igalavittkana AD, Awad YM, Ok Y (2013) Enhancement of C3 and C4 plants productivity in soils amended with biochar and polyacrylamide. In: *Technical Bulletin-Food and Fertilizer Technology Center*: 12 pp
- Lee JH, Luyima D, Lee JY, Kim SJ, Oh TK (2019) Effects of two biocharbased organic amendments on soil chemical properties and productivity of selected vegetables. *J Fac Agric Kyushu Univ* 64(1):39–46. <https://doi.org/10.5109/2231632>
- Luyima D, Lee JH, Yoo JH, Kim SH, Shinogi Y, Sung JK, Oh TK (2019) Post-pyrolysis nutrient enhancement of wood biochar with compost and uncharred wastes-influence on soil chemical properties and crop productivity. *J Fac Agric Kyushu Univ* 64(2):199–204. <https://doi.org/10.5109/2339103>
- Major J, Rondon M, Molina D, Riha SJ, Lehmann J (2010) Maize yield and nutrition during 4 years after biochar application to a Colombian savanna oxisol. *Plant and Soil* 333:117–128. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s11104-010-0327-0>
- Manolikaki I, Diamadopoulos E (2019) Positive effects of biochar and biochar-compost on maize growth and nutrient availability in two agricultural soils. *Commun Soil Sci Plan* 50:512–526. <https://doi.org/10.1080/00103624.2019.1566468>
- Mensah AK, Frimpong KA (2018) Biochar and/or compost applications improve soil properties, growth, and yield of maize grown in acidic rainforest and coastal savannah soils in Ghana. *Int J Agronomy*. <https://doi.org/10.1155/2018/6837404>
- Nabavinia F, Emami H, Astaraee A, Lakzian A (2015) Effect of tannery wastes and biochar on soil chemical and physicochemical properties and growth traits of radish. *Int Agrophysics* 29:333–339
- Nakhli SAA, Goy S, Manahiloh KN, Imhoff PT (2020) Spatial heterogeneity of biochar (segregation) in biochar-amended media: An overlooked phenomenon, and its impact on saturated hydraulic conductivity. *J Environ Manag*. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jenvman.2020.111588>
- Nelson DW, Sommers LE (1996) Total carbon, organic carbon and organic matter, In: Sparks DL (Ed.), *Methods of soil analysis, part 3, 2nd ed.* SSSA Book Series No. 5. ASA and SSSA, Madison, Wisconsin: 961-1010
- Nielsen S, Joseph S, Ye J, Chia C, Munroe P, Van Zwieten L, Thomas T (2018) Crop-season and residual effects of sequentially applied mineral enhanced biochar and N fertilizer on crop yield, soil chemistry and microbial communities. *Agriculture, Ecosystems Environment* 255:52-61
- Obia A, Mulder J, Martinsen V, Cornelissen G, Børresen T (2016) In situ effects of biochar on aggregation, water retention and porosity in light-textured tropical soils. *Soil Till Res* 155:35–44. <http://doi.org/10.1016/j.still.2015.08.002>
- Ogunwale JA, Olaniyan JO, Aduloju MO (2002) Morphological, physiochemical and clay mineralogical properties of soils overlaying basement complex rocks in Ilorin East, Nigeria. *Moor J Agric Res* 3(2):147–154
- Olowe VIO, Adeyemo YA, Adeniregun OO (2009) Sesame: The underexploited organic oilseed crop. <http://www.unepunctad.org/cbtf/event/kampala5>. Accessed 03 May 2012
- Owoyemi JM, Zakariya HO, Elegbede IO (2016) Sustainable wood waste management in Nigeria. *Environ Socio Econ Stu* 4(3):1-9
- Purakayastha TJ, Bera T, Bhaduri D, Sarkar B, Mandal S, Wade P, Kumari S, Biswas S, Menon M, Pathak H, Tsang DCW (2019) A review on biochar modulated soil condition improvements and nutrient dynamics concerning crop yields: Pathways to climate change mitigation and global food security. *Chemosphere* 227:345-365. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.chemosphere.2019.03.170>
- Quilliam RS, Marsden KA, Gertler C, Rousk J, DeLuca TH, Jones DL (2012) Nutrient dynamics, microbial growth and weed emergence in biochar amended soil are influenced by time since application and reapplication rate. *Agric Eco Environ* 158:192–199. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.agee.2012.06.011>
- Rab A, Khan MR, Haq SU, Zahid S, Asim M, Afridi MZ, Arif M, Munsif F (2016) Impact of biochar on mungbean yield and yield components. *Pure Appl Biol* 5:632
- Radin R, Bakar RA, Ishak CF, Ahmad SH, Tsong LC (2018) Biochar compost mixture as amendment for improvement of poly bag growing media and oil palm seedlings at main nursery stage. *Int J Recycl Org Waste Agric* 7:11–23. <https://doi.org/10.1007/s40093-017-0185-3>
- Ramlow M, Foster EJ, Del-Grosso SJ, Cotrufo MF (2019) Broadcast woody biochar provides limited benefits to deficit irrigation maize in Colorado. *Agric Eco Environ* 269:71–81. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.agee.2018.09.017>
- Rehman A, Nawaz S, Alghamdi HA, Alrumman S, Yan W, Nawaz MZ (2020) Effects of manure-based biochar on uptake of nutrients and water holding capacity of different types of soils. *Case Studies in Chemical and Environmental Engineering* 2(2020)100036. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cscee.2020.100036>
- Sadegh-Zadeh F, Tolekolai SF, Bahmanyar MA, Emadi M (2018) Application of biochar and compost for enhancement of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) grain yield in calcareous sandy soil. *Commun Soil Sci Plant Anal* 49:552–566. <https://doi.org/10.1080/00103624.2018.1431272>
- Sai Bhaskar NR (2014) Biochar culture: Biochar for environment

- and development. 1<sup>st</sup> Edition, released 2014. Published in 2014 by MetaMeta Paardskerhofweg 14 5223 AJ's-Hertogenbosch, Netherlands. <http://biocharindia.com>
- Silva LC, Santos JW, Dos-Vieira DJ, Beltrão NE, De M, Alves I, Jerônimo JF (2002) Um método simples para se estimar área foliar de plantas de gergelim (*Sesamum indicum* L.) Rev Bra de Olea Fibr 6(1):491 -496
- Singh B, Singh BP, Cowie AL (2010) Characterization and evaluation of biochars for their application as a soil amendment. Aust J Soil Res 48(7):516 – 525. <http://doi.org/10.1071/SR10058>
- Tanure MMC, da Costa LM, Huiz HA, Fernandes RBA, Ceccon PR, Pereira Junior JD, da Luz J MR (2019) Soil water retention, physiological characteristics, and growth of maize plants in response to biochar application to soil. Soil and Till Res 192:164–173. <http://doi.org/10.1016/j.still.2019.05.007>
- Tokova L, Igaz D, Horák J, Aydin E (2020) Effect of biochar application and re-application on soil bulk density, porosity, saturated hydraulic conductivity, water content and soil water availability in a silty loam haplic luvisol. Agronomy 10(7):1005. <https://doi.org/10.3390/agronomy10071005>
- Umar HS, Okoye CU, Mamman BD (2010) Resource use efficiency in sesame production under organic and inorganic fertilisers applications in Keana local government area, Nasarawa state, Nigeria. Res J Agric and Bio Sci 6(4):466-47
- Usman ARA, Al-Wabel MI, Abdulaziz AH, Mahmoud WA, El-Naggar AH, Ahmad M, Abdulelah AF, Abdulrasoul AO (2016) Conocarpus biochar induces changes in soil nutrient availability and tomato growth under saline irrigation. Pedosphere 26:27–38
- Vaccari FP, Baronti S, Lugato E, Genesio L, Castaldi S, Fornasier F, Miglietta F (2011) Biochar as a strategy to sequester carbon and increase yield in durum wheat. Euro J Agron 34:231-238. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.eja.2011.01.006>
- Yu H, Zou W, Chen J, Chen H, Yu Z, Huang J, Tang H, Wei X, Gao B (2019) Biochar amendment improves crop production in problem soils: A review. J Environ Manag 232:8–21. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jenvman.2018.10.117>
- Zhang M, Riaz M, Zhang L, El-Desouki Z, Jiang C (2019) Biochar induces changes to basic soil properties and bacterial communities of different soils to varying degrees at 25 mm rainfall: More effective on acidic soils. Front Microbiol. <https://doi.org/10.3389/fmicb.2019.01321>
- Zhou H, Fang H, Zhang Q, Wang Q, Chen C, Mooney SJ, Peng X, Du Z (2019) Biochar enhances soil hydraulic function but not soil aggregation in a sandy loam. Eur J Soil Sci 70:291–300. <http://doi.org/10.1111/ejss.12732>